C. 5Lz, Pet.'dsé - 1lb

63065

Decision No.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORATA

in the Matter of the Investigation )
into the rates, rules, regulations, )
charges, allowances and practices
of all common carriers, highway
carrlers and city carriers relating
to Tthe transportation of any and al
commocities between and within all
points and places in the State of
California (including, dut not

)
)
) Case No. 5432
1) Pevition for Modificasion
)
)
)

) No. 286
(PLled January 2, 1963)

y
limited to, tramsportation for which

rates are provided in Minimum Rate )
Tariff No. 2). )

0PINION AND OR2DIR

By this petition, California Tracking Associztions, Ine.,
ceeks to have the application of certalin »ates on grain and grain
products descrided in Minitum Rate Lariff No. 2 broadened %o
include additional grain commodities. The rates in guestion are
sabfect To a minimum welzht of 40,000 pounds per shipment and are
set forth in Item No. 6544 of the sarier. Petitioner also
a revised bacis of mialmum welghts to apply on zhipments {n multiple
loads, and asks that common carriers be authorized to establish in
tholr respective tariffs all such modifications as may e precscribed
oy any and all orders made herein; Shat common carriers be authow-
ized vo depart from the long~ and short-haul provisions of
Section L60 of the Public Utilitles Code to the oxtent necessary
To carry Invto elfset such modifications; and for such other and

further relief as may be deemed reasonable and proper.

L The 4,8,000-pound scale of rates in Item No. 65L%, currently

m

&

restricted to apply on movements of grain and related articles
deseribed In commodity Lists L1, 6 and 10 4in the tariff, is Pro=-
posed to be made applicable ©0 all commodities deserinmed in

Lists 1 through 10 of the tariff. The 48,000~-pound scale of rates
was established effective Marer 17, 1962, by Decision No. 63215
dated February 6, 1962, in Case No. SL32 (Petition No. 235).

-1~




Ca 5432 (Petv286) - 1b

According to petitiomer, the L2,000-pound scale of grain
rates established by Decision No. 63215, supra, was originally
pProposed by L1t to meet the nceds of carriers for rates related to
vze larger truckload capacities that are now possidle with modern
track equipment. These rates, petitioner states, were limited
inttially to apply on certain designated grains, grain products and
rlce, inasmuch as those commodities were found to possess transpor-
tation characteristics which vermitted relatively heavy loading
of carrfiers' couipmens.

Petitioner states %hat Lt nas Heen observing the utili-
zatlion of the new L8,000-pound scale of rates and hnas been conferring
with Interested shipperz and carriens concerning necessory improve-
ments therein. According to pestition r, 1ts Investigation discloses

present tarliff provisions are still deficiont to the extent

oxlsting commodity vestrictions unreasonably deprive
carriers of complete soconomic utilization of modern eguipaent, 2nd
deprive shippers of the lower wates possible through use of sach
inercased mininmum wolghts. Petitlioner states that the cubice
capaclty of modern equipment Lis sueh TRat & commodity density of
some 30 to 35 pounds per cubdblic foot, or greater, i3 required in
order to load to the 48,000-pouna truckload minioawm for o single
unit of carrier's scuipment. htcording to petitioner, inforaation
suppliod by the industry indicates that a substantial number of
commoditics now excluded from the lowen rate application meot this
censzity eriteria, but that nany of these commoditics vary ia

denslty dependent upon their composition or processing. Accordinzl-

oy »

the neming of additlonal commoditics by means of sub~listing them

“u Item No. 65LA was discarded Py petitioner and the salpper




reprosentatives as impracticadle and productive of unrcasonadble
results. Instoad, petitioner herecin ITOPOses To rcmove tne com-
modity restrictions and substituto a mothod of tarill publication

similar to that whick the Commiscion has established in Iten

No. 275 of Minimum Rate Tarif! No. 2=f for certalin truckload snip-

mente of livestock.

Petitioner's 21l L2 s0% forth fin dotall in Exhidbit A
of the petition. Pstitioner ascorts that i1ts proposal iz designed
o provide to chippors of 2ll commoditles subject to the rutes
named in Item No. 654% an ecual opportunity to utilize thc lowest
possible rate end to maintain adequatc rovenues for the carricrs
Lo compensate them for dedicebing 2 full ecuipmont unit to such
service where the density feactor might preclude achlieving tho
welght minimum. Petitlioner states thas 1t 1s informed and believes
that the proposed revizion is desirod Dy and will be in the Best
lnSerests of both shippers and ecarriers. In view of tho rapidly
approaching harvest seasons, petitlioner suggests that this is 2
matter which properly may be handled by cx parte action of tho Com-
misclon. According to petitioner, the Pronosed changes will
result in no increases in rases.

A ¢copy of the potition was served Oy petlitioner on various
{nterosted parties, including the San Frameiseo Grain Ezchange, the
Californtia Hay, Graln & Focd Dealers As s0¢iation, tae Stockton
Grain Bxchange and the Californie Parm Surcau Soderation. The
Californis Farm Bureau Federation and She Stockoon Graln Exchange
have informed the Commizsion by letter that vhey support the
granting of tals petition by ex partec order at the carliost possidloe

A

Albers MILling Company has informed the Commission by letter

-3




C. 5L32 (Pet. 286) - 1

that 1i¥ supports pctitiorer's proposal with the qualification that,
unless the proposed r»ule for varying minimum weights 1s made subdject
to curront tarlff rules governing shipments transported in multiple
lots, fncreased charges may result under some circumstances.

Upon consideratfon of this petition and the written

comments thereon received from the Laliformia Farm bureau Fedeora-

the Stockton Grain Exchonge 2nd Albers Milling Company, the
ds that, although increased cheorgos may result undor
astonces, modification of the teriff as proposed
by petitloner and as provided by tho order heroinafter will resul?t
sonerally in reoduced rates ond charges and will promote full
utilization of equipmont to the asdvantage of both shippers and
carriors. The Commission clso finds that the »ate adjustments
horeinafter estadbliszaed will provide just, ressonable and nondis-
criminztory minimum »ates for the transporiation of the propert
involved. A pubdlic hearing is nos necessary.
Good cause appearing,
I7 IS ORIERED tha
1. Minfimun Rate Ta No. 2 (Appendix "D" of Docision
No. 316056, os amonded) 4o hexrody further amcnded by incorporating
therein, to becomo effective fLpril 27, 19563, Tenmth Revised Page 51
and Seveonth Revised Page S5l-A attached hereto and by thiz roferonce
mede a part hereof.
2. Tarill publlcations zuthorized to ¢ mado by common

carrliers as a result of tho order herein may be made effective nos

earlier than tho tenth day after the offective date of this ordor.

and may Yo made eoffective on not les
the Commission and fo zhe pubdblic
after tho offoctive dete of tho minimum ratc

eted In thiz ordor.

-l




€. 5432 (Pet. 286)

3. Common carricrs arc heredy authorized To depsrt from
the provisions of Scetion LE0 of the Pudblic THLlitics Code o the
extent necessory to adjust long- and short-haul departurcs now
neintained under outstanding suthorizations; such outstending
authorizotions are heredby modlified only %o the exTent nccessary
to comply with this order; mmé schedules containing vho rates pub-
liched under this authority shall make refcerence to the prior
orucrs authorizing long- and short-kaul doparsures and <o this
order.

4. In aoll other respects said Decision No. 231606, 2z
mendced, shall romzin {n fell force 2nd effcet.

This order shall become effoctive twenuy days 2lter the

a2t ¢ hereofl.

Dated 2t Sen Francisco, (~lifornia, this | 1P day of

Marehr, 1963.

Conmi sionc




Tenth Rcvisgd PALC eee 51
Cancels . - _
Ninth Revised Pago .. 51 MINIMOM RATE TARIFF NO, 2

Ttex } SECTION YO. 3 COMMODITY RATES (Continued)

e g ey

APPLICATION OF RATES IN ITEMS
MAXING SFECIFIC ZEFZRENCE ZEERSTO

1, Demurrage:

(a) (Applies only in connection with skivments of
graln as cet forth in List No. 1 of Ivom No. 652.)
Shall Be cozputed 4in accordance with the provisions
of Item No. 153. .

(b) (Applies only in connection with shipments ofF grain
rice, grain products and related articles as
deserided in Lists 2 chrough 10, Items Jos. £52-653.)
Shall be computed in accordance with the provisions
of Item No. 1k2.

2. Fileld pickun shipments:

(a) Fleld pickup shipment means 2 quantiiy of properiy
traznsvorted by one carrier for one shipver froz
more thzn one point in 2 single field or farm site.
If in loading, truck equipment is 2ot moved zore
“han its own iength, © shall not he considered as
loaded at mere than one point.

A single field or farm site is that area devoted
exclusively to-the production of grain or rice as
described in Lists 1 and 10 of ItemsNos. 652-653. In
no event saall such fdeld or farm site exceed 1
section (640 acres).

The point of origin of a field pickup shipment
shell be the point 1in a single field or farm
s1%e nearest the point of destination.

A single shipping Cocument for the entire fleld
pickup shinment shall be fssued prior %o or at
the Time of the first pickup. Such shipping .
docuzent shall show the name of the shipper, the
name of the carrier, point of origiz, point or
points of destination, date, kind and estizated
cuantity of proverty To be Transported.

A single freight bill for each field pickup ship-
zent traasported stating the rate and charge shall |
ve Issueld no later than seven days froz the date }
of the first pickup. Such freight »ill saall show |
the point of origin, point of des+tination, the ;
nane of the shipver, the name of the carrler, date, |
desceription and weight of the property in each }
component part separately transported. A separate |
document may be issued £or each component part !
showing the point of origin, point of destination, ;
date, description and weight of each compozeat part ;
50 transported, and shall give referepnce to the ;
single freight Hill covering the entire f£ield pickup.
shipment and shall be attached thereto and becoze 2 i
part therect. !
|
!




TWOo 5%tops 4n transit for inspection and receidt of
delivery irstructions or other purposes will dDe per-
pitted in connection with each shipment of grain
described in List Ne. 1, Item No. 652. Distances
shall be computed via the transit points. A charge
of $2.00 shall ve assessed for the second stop.

Premiums and Advertising Matter:

(a) The rates on articles in package containing
premiums shall be 110 percent ¢f the rates
applicable to the same article without premiums.

(») Advertising matter, not to exceed 5 percent of
the gross weight of the shipment, may be includ-
el a2t the rate applicable to the lowest rated
article in the shipzent.

b

|
|
|
|
|
|
i
l
I
|
i
1
[
!
‘

APPLICATION OF RATES IN ITEM NO. 654+ MAXING
SPECIFIC REFZRENCE HEREIO

tes referring to this item are subject to varying
ninimun weights per shipment, dependent upon the number of
units of carrier's eguipment used, as shown below, regard-
less of the weight loaded in each unit of egquipment. In
no event shall tae 2inirmux weight per shipment be less
than 43,00C pounds, or actual weight, whichever is greataﬁ
Number of Units of Minizum Weight
Ca I-»z er 1 s :‘gzg; Empr_]& Ezsgg S Tw 'Pozanﬂ - 2

96,000
1547000
192,000
Over 4—4dd %0 the minimum weight for % units
of carrier's equipment 48,000 pounds
Jor eackh unit of carrier's equipment
in excess of M.

* Addition, new item)

Inerease ) Decision No. =8 Yol
4 Reduetion ) 63055

EFFECTIVE APRIL 27, 1663

|
i
|
|
|
|

Forrection No. 1299

Issued by the rublic Utilities Commission of the State of California,

San Francisco, California.

]




. Sawantis Reviced Pc!.... Si—4 l
Caneols
R DavEeel PRLS eeeens Si~h YINTYIM RETS TARIST NQ. 2

Toenm | " COMMODITY 24728 (Continzued
No. i SECTION No. 3 En Cents Per légoP:iu;ds )

GRAIN, RICZ, GRAIN PRODUCTS AND RELATED ARTICLIS as descmided im Lists
Nog. 1 througk 10 of Items Nos. 652«653. (See Item No. 653% for
Application of Rates in vhis dvem.)

RATES (See Note)

; : 302,000 ! 40,000
10,000 | 20,000 el b " Packaze Sulk
8 @
9 8
10 82

23

)
l MINIMUM WEIGET IN POLNDS
!
i

2y | 10
L 1
s 25 |
13 !
1Lz |
15% ;
lgi
287 |
9
!
]
|
|
|

Ay
-

20

12

- ,}—, .
B'\\nk’ l.ak;lf'oxo m@-q&b\ L

| B

2
1

L8
50
52
Sk
56

|
|
i 58
&0
|
|

é2
6L
(2)

class rates apply




S0TZ.-(a) Txcept oo to Réce, Ddcoption 2 of Item Yo. 100 «ill
not apply ia comnection with ratec ir tiis 4tom.

(9) For the trassportation of viole grain, the dictence
botween Simmler and Paso Robles shall ve 80 constructive ziles;
betvoen Simmler and Seata Margarita choll be 56.5 constructivo milec;
and betwoen Simmler and Blaclwells Cormer shall be 39 censtructive
miles.

(c) Oz all Field Piclwp Shipments, as defined in Itex
No. 653%, 0dd 2 ceats per 100 pounds %o tho rates otheruwice
applicabdle.

(1) A2 to rate for 500 miles, 2 cents per 100 pounds for each
<5 ndles or frection thereof.

Kb (2) Rates 4n tais column are subject Lo the provisions of Itexm
0. 6533 /he

!

£ Clhange g
O Increase Docision No. Oo
& Reduction ) 63085

ZFFECTIVE ATRIL 27, 1943

lzssued by the Public Utilitics Commission of <he Stote of Coliforzia,

Sex. Franeisco, Colifornia.
Correction No. 1300




